

**RSA No.571 of 2006**

22.10.2021 Present: Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.
None for the respondents.

CMP No.12299 of 2021

By means of this application filed under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC, prayer for deletion of name of respondent No.5(a), i.e. Smt. Kubja Devi, from the array of parties has been made. It is further submitted that respondent No.5(a) has died on 17.05.2021. Her death certificate has been placed on record. It has been further submitted in the application that the said respondent has left behind the legal representatives, as detailed in para 3 of the application, who are already on record as respondents No.1, 2(a) to 2(c), 3 and 4. None appears for the respondents. In fact, the order sheets reflect that no one is appearing for the respondents in this case ever since 30.07.2019.

Therefore, for the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. Name of respondent No.5(a) is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. The Registry to carry out necessary correction in the cause title. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.

The application is disposed of.

October 22, 2021
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge